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[1] The CAC has brought a charge of Serious Misconduct, as follows: 

  
The CAC charges that Walter Anthony Ashby, registered teacher, of 
Auckland:  

a. Was convicted on 14 December 2018 of driving a motor vehicle on 5 
August 2018 with excess breath alcohol being 441 micrograms of 
alcohol per litre of breath (third or subsequent), an offence contrary to 
section 56(1) of the Land Transport Act 1998;  

b. Was convicted on 19 June 2019 for driving a motor vehicle while 
disqualified on 5 March 2018, an offence contrary to sections 32(1)(a) 
and 32(3) of the Land Transport Act 1998; and  

c. Between 13 May 2019 and 6 April 2021, taught without a practising 
certificate  

 

Facts  

[2] An agreed summary of facts is appended to this decision.  

Serious Misconduct – law  

[3] The test for serious misconduct is set out at s 10 of the Education and Training 

Act 2020. Section 10 defines “serious misconduct” as follows:   

serious misconduct means conduct by a teacher— 

(a) that— 

(i) adversely affects, or is likely to adversely affect, the well-being or learning of 1 or more 
students; or 

(ii) reflects adversely on the teacher’s fitness to be a teacher; or 

(iii) may bring the teaching profession into disrepute; and 

(b) that is of a character or severity that meets the Teaching Council’s criteria for reporting 
serious misconduct 

[4] Regarding the first aspect of this test (adverse affect(s)). In CAC v Marsom this 

Tribunal said that the risk or possibility is one that must not be fanciful and cannot be 

discounted.1 The consideration of adverse effects requires an assessment taking into 

account the entire context of the situation found proven.  

                                                
1 CAC v Marsom NZTDT 2018/25, referring to R v W [1998] 1 NZLR 35. 
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[5] The second limb (fitness) has been described by the Tribunal as follows:2  

We think that the distinction between paragraphs (b) and (c) is that whereas 
(c) focuses on reputation and community expectation, paragraph (b) concerns 
whether the teacher’s conduct departs from the standards expected of a 
teacher. Those standards might include pedagogical, professional, ethical and 
legal. The departure from those standards might be viewed with disapproval 
by a teacher’s peers or by the community. The views of the teachers on the 
panel inform the view taken by the Tribunal.  

[6] The third limb of the test (disrepute) is informed by the High Court decision in 

Collie v Nursing Council of New Zealand.3 The Court considered that the question that 

must be addressed is an objective one: whether reasonable members of the public, 

informed of the facts and circumstances, could reasonably conclude that the reputation 

and good standing of the profession is lowered by the conduct of the practitioner. We 

take the same approach.    

[7] Section 10(b) of the serious misconduct test refers to reporting criteria. The Court 

of Appeal (discussing the same wording from the former Education Act 1989) has 

affirmed that this reporting criteria limb creates a conjunctive test for serious 

misconduct.4 That is, one of the three limbs of (a), and one of the criteria from (b), must 

both be met for serious misconduct to be made out. 

Our findings  

[8] We have no doubt that taken together the conduct here is serious misconduct.  

Particularly the breach of the court imposed disqualification, the fact of teaching without 

a practising certificate, and the length of time that Mr Ashby did this for (nearly two years) 

easily lead us to that conclusion.  

[9] In terms of the test, such conduct adversely reflects on the respondent’s fitness 

to be a teacher, and brings the profession into disrepute.  

[10] We also consider that the conduct is of a nature and severity to meet the criteria 

for reporting misconduct in the Teaching Council Rules 2016. Particularly triggered here 

are:  

- Rule 9(1)(j) (an act or omission that may be the subject of a prosecution for an 
offence punishable by imprisonment for a term of 3 months or more); and  

                                                
2 CAC v Crump NZTDT 2019-12, 9 April 2020 (referring to the test in the 1989 Act, which used 
different paragraph references).  
3 Collie v Nursing Council of New Zealand [2001] NZAR 74, at [28]. 
4 Teacher Y v Education Council of Aotearoa New Zealand [2018] NZCA 637.   
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- Rule 9(1)(k) (an act or omission that brings, or is likely to bring 
disrepute to the profession).  

[11] We therefore find the charge proven.  

Penalty  

[12] The respondent has not engaged in the investigation or disciplinary process.  

[13] The respondent no longer holds a practising certificate. The appropriate penalty 

may well have been a suspension if he did so. Cancellation on the other hand 

may be excessive here.  

[14] The penalty we can impose is a censure5 and annotation of the register for 24 

months.6  

[15] We also make an order imposing conditions on any current or future practising 

certificates issued to the respondent over the next five years, requiring him to:  

(i) inform any prospective or current employers in the teaching 
profession of the Tribunal’s decision; and  

(ii) provide any prospective or current employers in the teaching 
profession with a copy of the Tribunal’s decision;  

Costs 
 

[16] Mr Ashby should pay a contribution to costs per s 500(1)(h) in the usual way.  

[17] The CAC’s total costs are $9738. We consider those are reasonable. A 40% 

contribution is sought of $3918.80. We so order.  

[18] Mr Ashby is also directed to pay costs to the Teaching Council of $1500, being a 

generous (to Mr Ashby) estimate of 40% of the costs for conducting this case.7  

 

 

 

                                                
5 Section 500(1)(b) of the Act.  
6 Section 500 (1)(e) of the Act.  
7 Section 500(1)(i) of the Act.  
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Non-publication orders 

[19] No orders are in place or have been sought.  

 
 
 

 
 

______________________ 
Tim Mackenzie  
Chair of the New Zealand Teacher’s Disciplinary 
Tribunal 

 
 
 



the Education and Training Act 2020IN THE MATTER OF

AND

an inquiry by the New Zealand Teachers Disciplinary Tribunal of the 

Teaching Council of Aotearoa New Zealand into the conduct of 

Walter Anthony Ashby, of Auckland, Teacher (Registration Number 

358732)

IN THE MATTER OF

AGREED SUMMARY OF FACTS

Background

The respondent, Walter Anthony Ashby, is a registered teacher. Mr Ashby currently holds a 

full practising certificate, valid until 6 April 2024.

1.

At all material times, Mr Ashby was employed as a kaiako at Te Kura Kaupapa Maori o 

Te Kotuku (kura), a school based in Ranui, Auckland.

2.

At the date of this summary Mr Ashby is no longer working at the kura and is not currently 

employed in the education sector.

3.

Criminal proceedings

On 14 December 2018, in the North Shore District Court before Judge P Sinclair, Mr Ashby 

pleaded guilty and was convicted and sentenced to 80 hours' community work and six 

months' supervision for one charge of driving with excess breath alcohol (third or 

subsequent), an offence under ss 56(1) and 56(4) the Land Transport Act 1998. The 

maximum penalty for this offence is two years' imprisonment or a fine not exceeding $6,000. 

Mr Ashby's previous convictions for drink driving dated back to 2005 and 1995, prior to 

Mr Ashby being registered as a teacher.

4.

Mr Ashby was also disqualified from driving for a period of one year and one day, as this was 

his third or subsequent conviction for drink-driving. Mr Ashby sought a discharge without 

conviction, but this application was declined.

5.

A certified copy of the court extract recording Mr Ashby's conviction for this charge is 

attached at Tab 1. The police summary of facts and the sentencing notes of Judge P Sinclair

6.

16026G27_1
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are attached at Tabs 2 and 3 respectively. These documents form part of this summary of 

facts. Mr Ashby did not self-report his conviction to the Teaching Council as required under s 

493 of the Education and Training Act 2020 (Act).

On 19 June 2019, Mr Ashby pleaded guilty and was convicted and sentenced in the 

Waitakere District Court by Magistrate F Thomas to 80 hours' community work for one 

charge of driving while disqualified, an offence under ss 32(l)(a) and 32(3) of the 

band Transport Act 1998 (for which the maximum penalty is three months' imprisonment or 

a fine of $4,500, along with a mandatory six-month disqualification from driving). A certified 

copy of the court extract recording this conviction is attached at Tab 4, and a copy of the 

police summary of facts is attached at Tab 5. These documents also form part of this 

summary of facts.

7.

These convictions were discovered through a Police vetting report obtained as part of 

Mr Ashby's application for full registration, the details of which are set out below.

8.

Teaching without a practising certificate

On 25 September 2020, the Teaching Council | Te Matatu (Council) received an application 

from Mr Ashby to move from provisional registration to full registration.

9.

When processing Mr Ashby's application, the Council's Registration Officer Sue Gregory 

(Ms Gregory) identified that Mr Ashby's practising certificate had expired on 13 May 2019. 

However, the documentation received as part of Mr Ashby's application for full registration 

recorded that Mr Ashby had continued to be employed in a permanent teaching role at the 

kura following the expiration of his practising certificate.

10.

On 5 November 2020, Ms Gregory sent Mr Ashby and the kura an email asking for an 

explanation as to why Mr Ashby had been employed at the kura in an ongoing teaching 

position without a current practising certificate or authorisation to teach since May 2019.

11.

On 30 March 2021, Ms Gregory received an email in response on behalf of the kura from, 

Hemi Tai Tin (MrTai Tin), apologising for his "tardiness on this issue". Mr Tai Tin noted that 

there was "no excusing my over sight in the issue" in terms of Mr Ashby's lack of practising 

certificate. He reiterated that this was an oversight on his part and that "we, as most kura 

are extremely busy and that we tend to miss the small but yet important things".

12.

2
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No further explanation was provided from Mr Ashby or Mr Tai Tin.13.

On 6 April 2021, Mr Ashby's application for full registration was processed and Mr Ashby was 

issued with a full practising certificate.

14.

Mr Ashby continued to teach at the kura without a valid practising certificate from15.

13 May 2019 to 6 April 2021. This included for the period after November 2020, when

Ms Gregory had alerted him that he should not be teaching without a practising certificate.

Own motion referral

On 2 October 2020, the Teaching Council received a Police vetting report as part of 

Mr Ashby's application for full registration. The report recorded that Mr Ashby had received 

two criminal convictions in December 2018 and June 2019 which he had not reported to the 

Teaching Council. It was also identified by Ms Gregory that Mr Ashby had been teaching 

without a valid practising certificate since May 2019. By its own motion, the Teaching 

Council referred these matters to a Complaints Assessment Committee (Committee) for 

investigation.

16.

Teacher's response

On 12 May 2022, Mr Ashby was sent a draft copy of the investigation report via email. 

Mr Ashby did not provide a response to the matters detailed in the draft investigation report. 

The investigation report was subsequently referred to the Committee to consider without 

comment from Mr Ashby.

17.

Mr Ashby was invited to attend the Committee's meeting on 6 October 2022. Despite 

indicating that he wished to attend, Mr Ashby did not attend the meeting, and did not 

provide any response to the matters referred.

18.

3
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the Education and Training Act 2020IN THE MATTER OF


AND


an inquiry by the New Zealand Teachers Disciplinary Tribunal of the 


Teaching Council of Aotearoa New Zealand into the conduct of 


Walter Anthony Ashby, of Auckland, Teacher (Registration Number 


358732)


IN THE MATTER OF


AGREED SUMMARY OF FACTS


Background


The respondent, Walter Anthony Ashby, is a registered teacher. Mr Ashby currently holds a 


full practising certificate, valid until 6 April 2024.


1.


At all material times, Mr Ashby was employed as a kaiako at Te Kura Kaupapa Maori o 


Te Kotuku (kura), a school based in Ranui, Auckland.


2.


At the date of this summary Mr Ashby is no longer working at the kura and is not currently 


employed in the education sector.


3.


Criminal proceedings


On 14 December 2018, in the North Shore District Court before Judge P Sinclair, Mr Ashby 


pleaded guilty and was convicted and sentenced to 80 hours' community work and six 


months' supervision for one charge of driving with excess breath alcohol (third or 


subsequent), an offence under ss 56(1) and 56(4) the Land Transport Act 1998. The 


maximum penalty for this offence is two years' imprisonment or a fine not exceeding $6,000. 


Mr Ashby's previous convictions for drink driving dated back to 2005 and 1995, prior to 


Mr Ashby being registered as a teacher.


4.


Mr Ashby was also disqualified from driving for a period of one year and one day, as this was 


his third or subsequent conviction for drink-driving. Mr Ashby sought a discharge without 


conviction, but this application was declined.


5.


A certified copy of the court extract recording Mr Ashby's conviction for this charge is 


attached at Tab 1. The police summary of facts and the sentencing notes of Judge P Sinclair


6.
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are attached at Tabs 2 and 3 respectively. These documents form part of this summary of 


facts. Mr Ashby did not self-report his conviction to the Teaching Council as required under s 


493 of the Education and Training Act 2020 (Act).


On 19 June 2019, Mr Ashby pleaded guilty and was convicted and sentenced in the 


Waitakere District Court by Magistrate F Thomas to 80 hours' community work for one 


charge of driving while disqualified, an offence under ss 32(l)(a) and 32(3) of the 


band Transport Act 1998 (for which the maximum penalty is three months' imprisonment or 


a fine of $4,500, along with a mandatory six-month disqualification from driving). A certified 


copy of the court extract recording this conviction is attached at Tab 4, and a copy of the 


police summary of facts is attached at Tab 5. These documents also form part of this 


summary of facts.


7.


These convictions were discovered through a Police vetting report obtained as part of 


Mr Ashby's application for full registration, the details of which are set out below.


8.


Teaching without a practising certificate


On 25 September 2020, the Teaching Council | Te Matatu (Council) received an application 


from Mr Ashby to move from provisional registration to full registration.


9.


When processing Mr Ashby's application, the Council's Registration Officer Sue Gregory 


(Ms Gregory) identified that Mr Ashby's practising certificate had expired on 13 May 2019. 


However, the documentation received as part of Mr Ashby's application for full registration 


recorded that Mr Ashby had continued to be employed in a permanent teaching role at the 


kura following the expiration of his practising certificate.


10.


On 5 November 2020, Ms Gregory sent Mr Ashby and the kura an email asking for an 


explanation as to why Mr Ashby had been employed at the kura in an ongoing teaching 


position without a current practising certificate or authorisation to teach since May 2019.


11.


On 30 March 2021, Ms Gregory received an email in response on behalf of the kura from, 


Hemi Tai Tin (MrTai Tin), apologising for his "tardiness on this issue". Mr Tai Tin noted that 


there was "no excusing my over sight in the issue" in terms of Mr Ashby's lack of practising 


certificate. He reiterated that this was an oversight on his part and that "we, as most kura 


are extremely busy and that we tend to miss the small but yet important things".


12.
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No further explanation was provided from Mr Ashby or Mr Tai Tin.13.


On 6 April 2021, Mr Ashby's application for full registration was processed and Mr Ashby was 


issued with a full practising certificate.


14.


Mr Ashby continued to teach at the kura without a valid practising certificate from15.


13 May 2019 to 6 April 2021. This included for the period after November 2020, when


Ms Gregory had alerted him that he should not be teaching without a practising certificate.


Own motion referral


On 2 October 2020, the Teaching Council received a Police vetting report as part of 


Mr Ashby's application for full registration. The report recorded that Mr Ashby had received 


two criminal convictions in December 2018 and June 2019 which he had not reported to the 


Teaching Council. It was also identified by Ms Gregory that Mr Ashby had been teaching 


without a valid practising certificate since May 2019. By its own motion, the Teaching 


Council referred these matters to a Complaints Assessment Committee (Committee) for 


investigation.


16.


Teacher's response


On 12 May 2022, Mr Ashby was sent a draft copy of the investigation report via email. 


Mr Ashby did not provide a response to the matters detailed in the draft investigation report. 


The investigation report was subsequently referred to the Committee to consider without 


comment from Mr Ashby.


17.


Mr Ashby was invited to attend the Committee's meeting on 6 October 2022. Despite 


indicating that he wished to attend, Mr Ashby did not attend the meeting, and did not 


provide any response to the matters referred.


18.


3
160266271







•J


Date: 2024


)
7
*f/


Walter Anthony Ashby 


Respondent


Jessica Ah Koy


Counsel for the Committee
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Tab 2


&
POL 262 02/16NZ PoliceIm SUMMARY OF FACTS


w *


WALTER ANTHONY ASHBY 


DOB 17/01/1975 (43)
PRN 23426606


POLICE v


Drove With Exs Breath Alcohol 3rd Or Subsequent
Land Transport Act 1998 Section 56(1) and 56(4)
2 Years imprisonment, $6000.00 fine, the court must order the 
person to be disqualified from holding or obtaining a driver licence 
for more than 1 year.


CHARGE


INTRODUCTION
On the 28th of March 1995 the Defendant ASHBY was convicted with Drove with
Excess Breath Alcohol Level in the Warkworth District Court.


The Defendant was disqualified from driving for Six months from the 28th of March 1995 
and was fined $450.00.


On the 1st of February 2005 the Defendant ASHBY was convicted with Drove with 
Excess Breath Alcohol Level in the Whangarei District Court.


The Defendant was disqualified from driving for eight months and required to complete 
85 hours of community work from the 1st of February 2005.
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t POL 262 02/16
SUMMARY OF FACTS continued


CIRCUMSTANCES
On Saturday the 4th of August 2018 at about 11:59pm the defendant, ASHBY, was the 
driver of a Hoiden vehicle, registration JGF745, on Rodney Street Wellsford.


The Defendant was stopped on School Road, Wellsford by Police due to his manner of 
driving.


Breath test procedures for alcohol were carried out and the Defendant’s breath was 
found to contain 441 micrograms of alcohol per litre of breath.


DEFENDANT COMMENTS
In explanation the defendant stated that he had consumed about 5 or 6 stubbies of beer 
at his friends place and was driving home.


The defendant has previously appeared before the Court.


ORDERS
There are no orders sought.


Eli ANTUNOVICH 


Constable EAFJ61 


Wellsford
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT 
AT NORTH SHORE


ITE KOTI-A-ROHE 
KIOKAHUKURA


CRI-2018-044-002876 
[2018] NZDC 26545


NEW ZEALAND POLICE 
Prosecutor


v


WALTER ANTHONY ASHBY
Defendant


Date of Ruling: 14 December 2018


A Haines for the Prosecutor 
P Chamberlain for the Defendant


Appearances:


Judgment: 14 December 2018


RULING OF JUDGE P J SINCLAIR 
[ON S 106 APPLICATION]


Walter Ashby, you appear today for sentence on one charge of driving with 


excess breath alcohol third or subsequent. The facts are on 28 March 1995 and 


1 February 2005, you were convicted on both occasions of driving with excess breath 


alcohol. On 4 August 2018, you were the driver of a motor vehicle on Rodney Street, 
Wellsford. You were stopped by police due to the manner of your driving. Breath test 
procedures for alcohol were earned out and your breath was found to contain 441 


micrograms of alcohol per litre of breath.


[1]


You seek a discharge without conviction on the grounds that the direct and 


indirect consequences of a conviction would be out of all proportion to the gravity of


[2]


NEW ZEALAND POLICE v WALTERANTHONY ASHBY [2018] NZDC 26545 [14 December 2018]
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your offending. The police oppose the application on the grounds the offending is of 


a serious enough nature to warrant a conviction being entered and the direct and 


indirect consequences of having a conviction are not out of all proportion to the gravity 


of the offending.


The decision of Z v i? provides direction on the approach I should take when 


granting or declining a s 106 application.1 I must engage in a three-step process to 


reach a conclusion as to whether the proportionality test in s 107 has been met. I 


therefore need to assess all relevant material before me. If that test has been satisfied, 


I can then move to s 106 and consider whether to exercise my discretion to discharge 


you.


[3]


[4] The three steps are:


• First, I must assess the gravity of your offending;


• Second, I must identify the direct and indirect consequences of a conviction;


and


© Third, I must determine whether the direct and indirect consequences of a 


conviction would be out of all proportion to the gravity of your offending.


[5] The proportionality test is not a matter of discretion but rather a judicial


assessment.


So, I turn to the gravity of your offending. I must not only consider the offence 


itself but also anything else that may affect my assessment of your overall culpability, 


such as guilty pleas, expressions of remorse, et cetera. In Lee v Police, the Court 


commented that the more serious the offending the more unlikely a conviction could 


be found to be out of all proportion.2 However, it is acknowledged that a full 


assessment of all of the facts is required.


[6]


1 Zv R [2012] NZCA599.
2 Lee v Police HC Auckland CRI2005-404-000028, 22, 27 July 2005.


23







You acknowledge that the Courts tend to take a strict approach in considering 


discharges without conviction for drink-driving offences. In your affidavit, you 


express embarrassment and regret for your offending. You submit that a number of 


years have passed since your last conviction for drink-driving and you submit the level 
of intoxication was not particularly high and there was no suggestion that your driving 


was egregious. You pleaded guilty at an early opportunity.


[7]


[8] The circumstances of your driving, Mr Ashby, are unremarkable. You made a 


mistake and, as you stated in your affidavit, you chose to drink and then you chose to 


drive. I concur with your counsel that your alcohol level was not high. However, it 
was decisively over the legal limit. Furthermore, this is your third conviction for 
drink-driving. I have not overlooked that your previous convictions were some time 


ago and that will be reflected in your sentence. However, I cannot ignore the fact that 
this charge is laid in the aggravated form.


Bearing in mind decisions such as Clotworthy v Police and the more recent 
decisions of Samson v Police, Bechan v Police, and Henderson v Police, a starting 


point of imprisonment could be contemplated, although I acknowledge an end 


sentence of imprisonment is unlikely.3


[9]


[10] In any event, I consider the comments made in Linterman v Police are 


pertinent.4 There, the Court was determining an application under s 106 for a 


defendant facing their first drink-driving charge. The Court held that discharges for 
drink-driving offences should be exceptional, explaining “the reason for this is that a 


car is a dangerous thing when controlled by a drunk, good character and extenuating 


circumstances count for little, and an extraordinary consequence of conviction should 


be identified.” Linterman has been upheld and followed in a number of subsequent 
cases.


3 Clotworthy v Police (2003) 20 CRNZ 439 (HC). 
Samson v Police [2015] NZHC 748.
Bechan v Police [2015] NZHC 747.
Henderson v Police [2017] NZHC 2219.


4 Linterman v Police [2013] NZHC 891.
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[11] I take into account your reasonably early guilty plea. I assess the gravity of 


your offending in the round as moderate.


[12] I turn to the direct and indirect consequences you raise. You are presently 


training to become a teacher. You also attest in your affidavit you have been helping 


out in a number of different ways voluntarily in the community, such as transporting 


students to various activities. You state that you are focused on your cultural heritage 


and want to encourage and work with young Maori so that they leam about their 


cultural background. You state in your affidavit that you are working towards full-time 


secondary school teaching, and your passion is painting and carving. You are 


concerned that a conviction of this type will affect your ability to gain registration. 


You also have concerns that disqualification will prevent you from transporting four 


young students you are presently transporting to their various commitments and 


schools, particularly the Te Reo Maori Immersion School.


[13] The test I must adopt has been articulated in the decisions of Alshamsi v Police 


and losefa v Police.5 I must be satisfied there is a real and appreciable risk that you 


would be unable to obtain registration as a teacher and not be able to secure 


employment in future. The Court in Alshamsi also held that the stigma of a conviction 


can be profound.


[14] There are numerous High Court decisions where the Court has concluded the 


consequences of a conviction would result in loss of employment and therefore a s 106 


application has been granted. Equally, there are a number of decisions from the High 


Court where the Court has found the consequences of a conviction in relation to 


employment did not outweigh the gravity of the offending. What is clear- is that I must 


consider the merits of your case in light of your particular circumstances.


[15] There may be a risk that you would have difficulties obtaining registration as 


a teacher. However, there is nothing before me that indicates that you would be 


prevented from obtaining registration with this conviction. No evidence is offered to 


indicate that your registration would be in jeopardy. Furthermore, the Higher Courts


5 Alshamsi v Police HC Auckland CRI-2007-404-000062, 15 June 2007. 
losefa v Police?
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have frequently held that where a conviction would not result in an absolute bar to an 


occupation, and where there is an independent body charged with determining the 


suitability of an individual for particular employment, that body is best placed to make 


that decision.


[16] I consider the teachers’ registration body is best placed to make that decision 


and should be seized of this information so that it can make a considered decision 


about your registration. It would be inappropriate for the Court to deny the registration 


board this information. I do not think it is appropriate for the Courts to usurp the role 


of the registration board in deciding whether a person with a conviction of this type 


should obtain registration. The board will have the ability to draw on the glowing 


references you have provided in support of this application and the considerable efforts 


you have made in the community.


[ 17] With regard to transporting students, other arTangements will have to be made. 
Even if a s 106 discharge was granted, the Court would still have the option and would 


likely impose disqualification to address public safety issues.


[18] So, I am not satisfied the consequences you raise outweigh the gravity of the 


offending. Therefore, I decline your application for a discharge without conviction.


P J Sinclair 
District Court Judge
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Tab 5


.#1, POL 262 03/19
NZ Police1IM SUMMARY OF FACTS


Walter ASHBY


DOB 17/01/1975 (44) 


PRN 23426606


POLICE v


Driving Whilst Disqualified
Land Transport Act 1998 Section 32(1 )(a) and 32(3) 
Penalty: 3 Months Imprisonment, 6 Months Disqualification, 
$4500.00 Fine


CHARGE


INTRODUCTION


On the 14th of December 2018 the Defendant, ASHBY, appeared in the North Shore 


District Court and was convicted of Driving With Excess Breath Alcohol Third and 


Subsequent.


He was Disqualified from driving any motor vehicle for a period of one year and one 


day.


CIRCUMSTANCES


At approximately 11:35am on Tuesday the 5th of March 2019 the Defendant was the 


driver a Holden motor vehicle registration JGF745 on Metcalf Road, Ranui.


The vehicle was stopped by Police and subsequent enquiries revealed the Defendant to 


be Disqualified from driving.


The vehicle was impounded for a period of 28 days.
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J r


POL 262 03/19
SUMMARY OF FACTS continued


DEFENDANT COMMENTS
When spoken to by Police, the Defendant stated he had to get to an appointment with 


his probation officer.


The Defendant is a 44 year old employed male who has previously appeared before the 


Court.


HMJG10
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BEFORE THE NEW ZEALAND TEACHERS DISCIPLINARY TRIBUNAL 


NZTDT 2022-59 
 


RARO TE MANA O TE 
UNDER THE 
 


 the Education and Training Act 2020 
(the Act) 
 
 


MŌ TE TAKE 
IN THE MATTER OF 
  


 of a charge referred to the Tribunal 
 


I WAENGA I A 
BETWEEN 


 COMPLAINTS ASSESSMENT 
COMMITTEE (CAC) 
 
Kaiwhiu | Prosecutor 
 
 


ME 
AND 


 Walter Anthony Ashby  
(Authorisation 314552) 
 
Kaiurupare | Respondent 


   
 
Nohoanga | Hearing  5 March 2025 (on the papers)  
Hei Māngai | Appearances  J Ah Koy for the CAC 
    No appearance for the Respondent 
Tribunal   T Mackenzie (Deputy-Chair), L Evans, L Arndt 
Date of Decision  18 March 2025    
 
 
 
 


 
DECISION OF THE TRIBUNAL  


__________________________________________________________________ 
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[1] The CAC has brought a charge of Serious Misconduct, as follows: 


  
The CAC charges that Walter Anthony Ashby, registered teacher, of 
Auckland:  


a. Was convicted on 14 December 2018 of driving a motor vehicle on 5 
August 2018 with excess breath alcohol being 441 micrograms of 
alcohol per litre of breath (third or subsequent), an offence contrary to 
section 56(1) of the Land Transport Act 1998;  


b. Was convicted on 19 June 2019 for driving a motor vehicle while 
disqualified on 5 March 2018, an offence contrary to sections 32(1)(a) 
and 32(3) of the Land Transport Act 1998; and  


c. Between 13 May 2019 and 6 April 2021, taught without a practising 
certificate  


 


Facts  


[2] An agreed summary of facts is appended to this decision.  


Serious Misconduct – law  


[3] The test for serious misconduct is set out at s 10 of the Education and Training 


Act 2020. Section 10 defines “serious misconduct” as follows:   


serious misconduct means conduct by a teacher— 


(a) that— 


(i) adversely affects, or is likely to adversely affect, the well-being or learning of 1 or more 
students; or 


(ii) reflects adversely on the teacher’s fitness to be a teacher; or 


(iii) may bring the teaching profession into disrepute; and 


(b) that is of a character or severity that meets the Teaching Council’s criteria for reporting 
serious misconduct 


[4] Regarding the first aspect of this test (adverse affect(s)). In CAC v Marsom this 


Tribunal said that the risk or possibility is one that must not be fanciful and cannot be 


discounted.1 The consideration of adverse effects requires an assessment taking into 


account the entire context of the situation found proven.  


                                                
1 CAC v Marsom NZTDT 2018/25, referring to R v W [1998] 1 NZLR 35. 
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[5] The second limb (fitness) has been described by the Tribunal as follows:2  


We think that the distinction between paragraphs (b) and (c) is that whereas 
(c) focuses on reputation and community expectation, paragraph (b) concerns 
whether the teacher’s conduct departs from the standards expected of a 
teacher. Those standards might include pedagogical, professional, ethical and 
legal. The departure from those standards might be viewed with disapproval 
by a teacher’s peers or by the community. The views of the teachers on the 
panel inform the view taken by the Tribunal.  


[6] The third limb of the test (disrepute) is informed by the High Court decision in 


Collie v Nursing Council of New Zealand.3 The Court considered that the question that 


must be addressed is an objective one: whether reasonable members of the public, 


informed of the facts and circumstances, could reasonably conclude that the reputation 


and good standing of the profession is lowered by the conduct of the practitioner. We 


take the same approach.    


[7] Section 10(b) of the serious misconduct test refers to reporting criteria. The Court 


of Appeal (discussing the same wording from the former Education Act 1989) has 


affirmed that this reporting criteria limb creates a conjunctive test for serious 


misconduct.4 That is, one of the three limbs of (a), and one of the criteria from (b), must 


both be met for serious misconduct to be made out. 


Our findings  


[8] We have no doubt that taken together the conduct here is serious misconduct.  


Particularly the breach of the court imposed disqualification, the fact of teaching without 


a practising certificate, and the length of time that Mr Ashby did this for (nearly two years) 


easily lead us to that conclusion.  


[9] In terms of the test, such conduct adversely reflects on the respondent’s fitness 


to be a teacher, and brings the profession into disrepute.  


[10] We also consider that the conduct is of a nature and severity to meet the criteria 


for reporting misconduct in the Teaching Council Rules 2016. Particularly triggered here 


are:  


- Rule 9(1)(j) (an act or omission that may be the subject of a prosecution for an 
offence punishable by imprisonment for a term of 3 months or more); and  


                                                
2 CAC v Crump NZTDT 2019-12, 9 April 2020 (referring to the test in the 1989 Act, which used 
different paragraph references).  
3 Collie v Nursing Council of New Zealand [2001] NZAR 74, at [28]. 
4 Teacher Y v Education Council of Aotearoa New Zealand [2018] NZCA 637.   
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- Rule 9(1)(k) (an act or omission that brings, or is likely to bring 
disrepute to the profession).  


[11] We therefore find the charge proven.  


Penalty  


[12] The respondent has not engaged in the investigation or disciplinary process.  


[13] The respondent no longer holds a practising certificate. The appropriate penalty 


may well have been a suspension if he did so. Cancellation on the other hand 


may be excessive here.  


[14] The penalty we can impose is a censure5 and annotation of the register for 24 


months.6  


[15] We also make an order imposing conditions on any current or future practising 


certificates issued to the respondent over the next five years, requiring him to:  


(i) inform any prospective or current employers in the teaching 
profession of the Tribunal’s decision; and  


(ii) provide any prospective or current employers in the teaching 
profession with a copy of the Tribunal’s decision;  


Costs 
 


[16] Mr Ashby should pay a contribution to costs per s 500(1)(h) in the usual way.  


[17] The CAC’s total costs are $9738. We consider those are reasonable. A 40% 


contribution is sought of $3918.80. We so order.  


[18] Mr Ashby is also directed to pay costs to the Teaching Council of $1500, being a 


generous (to Mr Ashby) estimate of 40% of the costs for conducting this case.7  


 


 


 


                                                
5 Section 500(1)(b) of the Act.  
6 Section 500 (1)(e) of the Act.  
7 Section 500(1)(i) of the Act.  
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Non-publication orders 


[19] No orders are in place or have been sought.  


 
 
 


 
 


______________________ 
Tim Mackenzie  
Chair of the New Zealand Teacher’s Disciplinary 
Tribunal 
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